
Prince Edward Island
Canada

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CL – NO. 31
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, August 3, 2024

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

ARSENAULT, Joseph Leo	 Joseph Georges “Marcel” Key Murray Law
Wellington		 Arsenault (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			 Summerside, PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)*

CHING, Carol Anne	 Penny Ching (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Carol Ann Ching)			 97 Queen Street
Red Point			 Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)*

CHRISTENSEN, Dale	 Dwayne Christensen (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Hermitage			 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)*

CROWDIS, Ronda Macleod	 Liam Keliher (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Sackville			 36 Mackenzie Cr.
Westmorland Co., NB			 Woodstock, PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)*

DIXON, Dora Marie	 Garth Dixon (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberry Plains			 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)*

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
 www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1034	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 3, 2024

FERGUSON, Don Bruce, Sr.	 Don Bruce Ferguson, Jr. (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson &MacKay
Charlottetown			 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)*

HARRIS, Florence Lorraine	 Wendy Harris (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Knutsford	 Corinne Peters (EX.)	 36 Mackenzie Cr.
Prince Co., PE	 Melita MacDougall (EX.)	 Woodstock, PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)*

HOLLAND, Vivian Margaret	 Heather Ann Matheson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			 Summerside, PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)*

MacCALLUM, David Bruce	 Wendall Gillis (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Linda Gillis Matthews (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)*

MacLAUCHLAN, Marjorie E.	 Roger MacLauchlan (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson &MacKay
Stanhope	 Wade MacLauchlan (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)*

McNALLY, Everett	 Patrick McNally (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Everett Joseph McNally)			 250 Water Street
Foxley River			 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)*

PRINGLE, Elizabeth Jean	 Heather Lynne Pringle (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (“Joyce”)	 Michael Russell Pringle (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Summerside			 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)*

RAYNER, Seifert E.	 Dale Rayner (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Alberton	 Melanie Arnold (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			 Summerside, PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 3, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1035

THOMAS, Shelley	 Michael Nowak (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Stewiacke, NS	 Natasha Nowak (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
(formerly North Rustico, PE)			   Charlottetown, PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)*

WALL, James Montgomery	 Sharon Lee Cox (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Hamilton	 Janice Star Breau (EX.)	 494 Granville Street	
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)*

BIRT, Ivan Leroy	 Jan Sock (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)*

CHANDLER, Lorraine Lynne	 Maureen Chandler (AD.)	 Maureen Chandler
	 (aka Lorraine Birch)			   405-48 Sherwood Road
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)*

GARDINER, Craig Sheldon	 Bradley Lee Gardiner (AD.)	 Bradley Lee Gardiner
Charlottetown			   205 St. Peters Road
Queens Co. PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)*

LELIS, Sharon Anne	 Dwayne Lelis (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 3, 2024 (31 – 44)*

BRADLEY, Janet Gladys	 Shannon Leslie Beaudoin (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Vernon Bridge			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 27, 2024 (30 – 43)

HAMILTON, Mary Norma	 Mary Joann Hamilton-Barry	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 27, 2024 (30 – 43)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1036	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 3, 2024

MacBETH, Simon Howard	 Lisa Golden (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 27, 2024 (30 – 43)

QIAN, Lu	 Yi Qian (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 27, 2024 (30 – 43)

SHAW, Ruth Alice	 Darlene Debra Shaw (EX.)	 Robert MacArthur
Canoe Cove			   3291 West River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Long Creek
July 27, 2024 (30 – 43)			   Cornwall, PE

STEELE, James Daniel	 Blair Steele (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cornwall			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 27, 2024 (30 – 43)*

STEWART, Janet Marina	 Joanne Marina Stewart (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 27, 2024 (30 – 43)

CONNOLLY, Sterling Joseph	 Donna MacLauchlan (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 27, 2024 (30 – 43)

LEWIS, James Keith	 Warren Lewis (AD.)	 Lecky Law
Charlottetown			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 27, 2024 (30 – 43)

BURSEY, Roger Douglas	 Lloyd Carson Bursey (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 20, 2024 (29 – 42)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 3, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1037

COLES, Clifford James	 Sharon Leah Gormley (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Suffolk			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 20, 2024 (29 – 42)

FLOOD, Barbara Mary Theresa	 Carolyn Bennett (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
South Melville	 Robert Doyle (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 20, 2024 (29 – 42)

FORD, Lowell Clinton	 Donna Doiron (Ford) (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Ebenezer			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 20, 2024 (29 – 42)

GALLANT, Chester	 Brenda Gaudet (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Clinton			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 20, 2024 (29 – 42)

MacDONALD, Peter Alexander	 Rebecca Lynn Watts (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Peter MacDonald)			   65 Queen Street
Belfast, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 20, 2024 (29 – 42)

MacLEAN, Arnold Manson	 Arnold Derrill MacLean (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 20, 2024 (29 – 42)

MUISE, Mary Estelle	 Kim Marie Muise-McDonald	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 20, 2024 (29 – 42)

RICE, Arlene M.	 Kathryn Eng, Trust Officer for	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown		  The Canada Trust Company	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE		  AND Ellen Doran LeGrandeur	 Charlottetown, PE
July 20, 2024 (29 – 42)		  (EX.)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1038	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 3, 2024

THOMPSON, Sloane Jennifer	 Keir James Thompson (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 20, 2024 (29 – 42)

LONGAPHIE, Colin James	 Travis Longaphie (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Little Pond			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
July 20, 2024 (29 – 42)

McLEAN, Darrel Dwayne	 Darren Ralph McLean (AD.)	 Robert McNeill
Emerald			   251 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 20, 2024 (29 – 42)

PODGURNEY, Rebecca Jean	 Gordon Mingo (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Hunter River			   250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 20, 2024 (29 – 42)

AFFLECK, Stuart	 Linda Gertrude Affleck (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Stuart Hector Affleck)			   494 Granville Street 
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
July 13, 2024 (28 – 41)

BOLGER, Anne-Marie	 David Arthur Stewart (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 13, 2024 (28 – 41)

CALDWELL, James Richard	 Dawn Marie Hughes-Bissonnette	 Boardwalk Law
North Rustico		  (EX.)	 535 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 13, 2024 (28 – 41)

CUTCLIFFE, Sibyl Grace	 Kirk Cutcliffe (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 13, 2024 (28 – 41)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 3, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1039

DRISCOLL, Stephen Benedict	 Marie Elaine Driscoll (EX.)	 HBC Law Corp.
Cornwall			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 13, 2024 (28 – 41)

GARD, Mary Elizabeth	 Timothy John Loran Peppin	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 13, 2024 (28 – 41)

JEWELL, Douglas E.	 Charlotte Jewell (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 13, 2024 (28 – 41)

JOHNSTON, Robert Preston	 Christine Harding-Johnston	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 13, 2024 (28 – 41)

LARSEN, Gloria Pearl	 Kerri Campbell (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Eldon			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 13, 2024 (28 – 41)

MORRISON, George Roy Wayne	 Alexander Shane Morrison (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall	 Wendy Kathleen Jelliffe (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 13, 2024 (28 – 41)

NICHOLSON, Mary Leanne	 Lisa Stephens (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
	 (aka Mary Leanne Nicholson Havenga)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 13, 2024 (28 – 41)

STEWART, Diana	 Barry David Thompson (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown			   535 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 13, 2024 (28 – 41)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1040	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 3, 2024

SULLIVAN, Michael Wayne	 Reginald Conohan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cardigan			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
July 13, 2024 (28 – 41)

WATTS, Noreen	 Christine Doyle-Carson (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Noreen Teresa Watts)	 Brenda Hegarty (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 13, 2024 (28 – 41)

LANDRY, Richard Carl	 Robert L. Landry (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Georgetown			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
July 13, 2024 (28 – 41)

BAKER, Everett Charles	 Jean Isabel Baker (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Cornwall			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 6, 2024 (27 – 40)

CHAISSON, Vincent Joseph	 Alfred Joseph Chaisson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tomslake, BC			   250 Water Street
July 6, 2024 (27 – 40)			   Summerside, PE

LEAFE, Ian Stanley Vary	 Ellen Francesca Wright (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
North York	 Barry Calvin Weeks (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Toronto, ON			   Montague, PE
July 6, 2024 (27 – 40)

BUTLER, Rosemary Bernadine	 Maribeth Margaret Janssens (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Pleasant Grove	 Abbey Morrison Butler (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 29, 2024 (26 – 39)

DUNEA, Mary Suzanne	 Douglas A. Krull (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Osage, Iowa			   97 Queen Street
U.S.A			   Charlottetown, PE
June 29, 2024 (26 – 39)

FORD, Gary Benson	 Kathleen Norma Hill (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Harrington			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 29, 2024 (26 – 39)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 3, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1041

LANGILLE, Barbara Eleanor	 William Ralph Langille (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 David Paul Langille (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 29, 2024 (26 – 39)

MacDONALD, Beth Ann	 Tracey Lynn MacEwen (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Carla Suzanne Reid (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 29, 2024 (26 – 39)

MacNEILL, Roma Kathleen	 Mark MacNeill (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belfast	 Cheryl Ford (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 29, 2024 (26 – 39)

STEWART, Wendell Lorne	 Darlene Scovil Stewart (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Wendell Stewart)			   250 Water Street
Charlotte Co.			   Summerside, PE
Dufferin, N.B.
June 29, 2024 (26 – 39)

VanOMME, Hendrika	 John H. VanOmme (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 29, 2024 (26 – 39)

WAUGH, Rachel	 Marilyn Long (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Westerose, AB	 Catherine Waugh-MacKendrick	 80 Grafton Street
formerly Summerside, PE		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
June 29, 2024 (26 – 39)

GILLIS, William Joseph	 Loretta Gillis (AD.)	 Loretta Gillis
Summerside	 Beverly Gillis (AD.)	 231 Thorncrest Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Dorval, PQ
June 29, 2024 (26 – 39)

HOOD, Dillon Ashley	 Ron Gillespie (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 29, 2024 (26 – 39)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1042	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 3, 2024

McCARVILLE, Gail Yvonne	 Angela Mackenzie (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
June 29, 2024 (26 – 39)

SEXTON, Garry Wayne	 Trevor Ryan Sexton (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Crapaud			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 29, 2024 (26 – 39)

ARSENAULT, Theresa Mae	 Kenneth Arsenault (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Paul Arsenault (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 22, 2024 (25 – 38)

COOKE, Mary Lillian	 Trevor Barlow (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 22, 2024 (25 – 38)

DOUCETTE, Leroy Joseph	 Barbara Ann Gaudet (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
	 (aka Lee Joseph Doucette)			   100–102 School Street
Alberton, Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
June 22, 2024 (25 – 38)

REILLY, Ann Louise (aka Ann 	 Michael Reilly (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 L. Reilly and Louise Reilly)			   36 MacKenzie Cr.
Lexington, MA			   Woodstock, PE
U.S.A.
June 22, 2024 (25 – 38)

SWEET, William Kenneth	 Betty Sweet (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Knutsford			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 22, 2024 (25 – 38)

LLEWELLYN, Jody Newman	 Tonya Llewellyn (AD.)	 Tonya Llewellyn 
	 James			   84 Miah Drive
Georgetown, Kings Co., PE			   Cornwall, PE
June 22, 2024 (25 – 38)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 3, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1043

McLEOD, Catherine Marcia	 Holly Webster (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Lower Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 22, 2024 (25 – 38)

ARSENAULT, Alvina Mary 	 Windsor Arsenault (EX.)	 Cox & Plamer
	 Theresa (aka Alvina M. Arsenault)			   250 Water Street
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 15, 2024 (24 – 37)

BIRT, Lorne Wayne	 Ronnie Lorne Birt (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Covehead			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 15, 2024 (24 – 37)

BLACKETT, Scott	 Angela Blackett (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Little Pond			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
June 15, 2024 (24 – 37)

MacLEOD, Ian M., Q.C.	 Evelyn J. Macleod (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 15, 2024 (24 – 37)

McIVER, Theresa	 John McIver (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Theresa Ethel McIver)	 Robert Gallant (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Kinkora			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
June 15, 2024 (24 – 37)

ARSENAULT, Blair Gerard	 Doreen Hynes (Arsenault) (AD.)	 Doreen Hynes
Charlottetown			   C135 4th Concession
Queens Co., PE			   Clarendon, QC
June 15, 2024 (24 – 37)

BRYANTON, Johnathan Daniel	 Brenda Bryanton (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cornwall			   250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 15, 2024 (24 – 37)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1044	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 3, 2024

DOIRON, Darlene Mary	 Janet Ann Lightfoot (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
St. Charles			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
June 15, 2024 (24 – 37)

MacLEAN, Neil Vincent	 Martha J. MacLean (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
South Portland			   65 Grafton Street
Maine, USA.			   Charlottetown, PE
June 15, 2024 (24 – 37)

MUNN, Margaret Elizabeth	 Margaret Regimbal (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon	 Susan Green (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 15, 2024 (24 – 37)

BUCHANAN, Parker C.	 Melody McCarron (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Cecil Parker Buchanan)			   4A Riverside Drive
Belfast, Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 8, 2024 (23 – 36)

CARR, Phyllis E.	 Charles “Kent” Carr (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
	 (aka Phyllis Ernestine Carr)			   25 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 8, 2024 (23 – 36)

CHAISSON, Stanislaus (Stan)	 Rosaline Mary Callaghan 	 Rosaline Mary C. Chaisson
	 Robert		  Chaisson (EX.)	 2156 Kingston Road
Emyvale			   Emyvale, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 8, 2024 (23 – 36)

KELLY, Bernice Reta	 Linda McClumpha (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Rita Bernice Kelly)	 Brendan Kelly (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Clyde River, Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 8, 2024 (23 – 36)

MacEWEN, Teresa Rose	 Derek Brian MacEwen (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Terry MacEwen)			   65 Queen Street
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 8, 2024 (23 – 36)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 3, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1045

RAMSAY, Donald Ingham	 Marie Ida Denise Lise Ramsay	 Key Murray Law
O’Leary		  (EX.)	 36 MacKenzie Cr.
Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
June 8, 2024 (23 – 36)

RAMSAY, Wendell David	 Stuart Allen (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tyne Valley			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 8, 2024 (23 – 36)

SMALLMAN, Gene Dewar	 Cheryl Margaret Smallman	 Key Murray Law
Kensington		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 8, 2024 (23 – 36)

STEWART-HUME, V. Anne	 Kathryn Eng, Trust Officer for the	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Murray Harbour		  Canada Trust Company (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 8, 2024 (23 – 36)

GRADY, David Joseph	 Patricia Ann Grady (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Miscouche			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 8, 2024 (23 – 36)

ELLSWORTH, Richard “Wade”	 Glenn Ellsworth (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Nail Pond			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 1, 2024 (22 – 35)

ETHIER, Robert Aurele	 Sarah Crabb (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 1, 2024 (22 – 35)

GETSON, Laura Louise	 Valerie Ramsay (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 1, 2024 (22 – 35)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1046	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 3, 2024

HUNTER, George Stirling	 Kenneth A. Dowling (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown			   535 North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 1, 2024 (22 – 35)

HURRY, Robert “Bob” James	 R. Douglas Hurry (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 1, 2024 (22 – 35)

KELLY, Raymond Joseph	 Kevin Kelly (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Elmsdale			   65 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 1, 2024 (22 – 35)

MacDONALD, Doris K. (aka	 Jennifer Frances MacDonald	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 Doris Katherine MacDonald)		  Martin (EX.) 	 65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 1, 2024 (22 – 35)

MacFARLANE, Nancy Barbara	 Gordon MacFarlane (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 1, 2024 (22 – 35)

MICHAUD, Leah	 Joanne Michaud (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Halifax			   80 Grafton Street
Nova Scotia			   Charlottetown, PE
(Formerly Summerside, PE)
June 1, 2024 (22 – 35)

MONTEITH, Michael Anthony	 Lynn Pearl Noel (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Noonan			   250 Water Street
New Brunswick			   Summerside, PE
June 1, 2024 (22 – 35)

SHAW, Roma Katherine	 Joanne Walker (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Clyde River	 Catherine Lyons (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 1, 2024 (22 – 35)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 3, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1047

CLAYBOURNE, J.R. Brooks	 Elizabeth Claybourne (AD.)	 Campbell Stewart
	 (aka John Rupert Brooks Claybourne)	 Alison Claybourne (AD.)	 137 Queen Street
Charlottetown	 Colin Claybourne (AD.)	 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 1, 2024 (22 – 35)

KEEPING, Annie May	 Nancy J. Keeping (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 1, 2024 (22 – 35)

TRAINOR, Gloria Michelle	 Dana Dianne Katherine Flanagan	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  (AD.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 1, 2024 (22 – 35)

BELL-FRASER, Alice Diane	 Gerard Gordon Fraser (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 25, 2024 (21 – 34)

CAMERON, E. Jean	 Paul Atkinson (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 25, 2024 (21 – 34)

CAMERON, Harold Michael	 Mona Barriault (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Wellington Centre			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 25, 2024 (21 – 34)

DeCOSTE, F. Maurice	 Brian C. DeCoste (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 John M. DeCoste (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 25, 2024 (21 – 34)

DENNIS, Wilfred Roy	 Sheila Laird (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown	 Arnold Wilfred Dennis (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 25, 2024 (21 – 34)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1048	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 3, 2024

McCORMACK, Louise	 Dana Louise McCormack (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris	 Heather Catherine McCormack	 106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Souris, PE
May 25, 2024 (21 – 34)

NOLAN, Mary Phoebe Louise	 Viola MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
West St. Peters	 Frank MacDonald (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 25, 2024 (21 – 34)

PHELAN, Janet Marie	 Karen Cooper (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 25, 2024 (21 – 34)

ROCHE, Vernon Melvin	 Everett Roche (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cardigan	 Albert Roche (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 25, 2024 (21 – 34)

TRAINOR, Donald	 Mary Dianne Young (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 25, 2024 (21 – 34)

WIELECHOWICZ, Mary	 Francine (Nowacki) Cecere	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 25, 2024 (21 – 34)

MacLEOD, Margaret Elaine	 Patsy MacLure (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon	 Sherry Blue (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 25, 2024 (21 – 34)

WAITE, Mary Elizabeth	 Christopher Joseph Waite (AD.)	 Tweel Law
Charlottetown			   208 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 25, 2024 (21 – 34)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 3, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1049

ANDREWS, Daphne Joan	 Frederick Andrews (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)

BORGES, Betty Ruth	 Mark Clifford Horton (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Ruth Borges)			   4A Riverside Drive
Middleborough			   Montague, PE
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
USA
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)

BROPHY, Elizabeth Dorothy	 John Douglas Brophy (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Cornwall			   65 Grafton Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)

CAIRNS, Donald Hillus	 Leonard Rogers (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Cornwall			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)

CLOW, Shirley Joyce	 William Clow (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray Harbour North			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)

DELANEY, Garth Warren	 Isabel Denise Delaney (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)

MAYNE, Cynthia Jenene	 Ryan Fenton Mayne (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Emerald			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)

PALMER, Marion Eva	 Kevin Dale Palmer (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kensington			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1050	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 3, 2024

TOROK, Jean Elizabeth	 Mary Ann Belmore (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Bedeque	 Thomas Torok (EX.)	 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)

LaVIE, Kenneth John	 Santanna Marie McQuillan	 Campbell Lea
Georgetown		  (AD.)	 65 Water Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)

LeLACHEUR, Aubrey F.	 Faye LeLacheur-Stitt (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Burlington			   4A Riverside Drive
Ontario			   Montague, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)

WEATHERBIE, Paul Roger	 William G. Weatherbie (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)

WILSON, Theresa Marie	 Donna Peters (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Montague			   65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)

BARRATT, Mary “Anne” Marjory	 Christopher A. Trainor (EX.)	 Tweel Law
	 (aka Anne Barratt)	 Francis A. Trainor (EX.)	 208 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 11, 2024 (19 – 32)

BERNARD, Dorothy St. Clair	 Gilles Bernard (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Dorothy Kane Bernard)			   494 Granville Street
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 11, 2024 (19 – 32)

CLARK, Verna Muriel	 Maurice James Clark (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington	 Karen Cynthia Clark (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 11, 2024 (19 – 32)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 3, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1051

COOPER, Marilyn Elizabeth	 Randall David Cooper (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (Beth) Smith (aka Marilyn			   65 Grafton Street
	 Elizabeth Smith Cooper)			   Charlottetown, PE
Stratford, Queens Co., PE
May 11, 2024 (19 – 32)

HICKOX, Darrell Lyn	 Chera-Lee Annette Gomez (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown			   141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 11, 2024 (19 – 32)

KELLY, Brian Joseph	 Marie Kelly (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
North Wiltshire	 Shannon Munn (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 11, 2024 (19 – 32)

ROBINSON, Walter Vernon	 Donald Robinson (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Cornwall			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 11, 2024 (19 – 32)

ROGERSON, Walter Francis	 Michelle MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 11, 2024 (19 – 32)

SHORE, Elizabeth Myrin	 Samuel Phinizy (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
San Anselmo, CA	 Alarik Myrin (EX.)	 65 Water Street
U.S.A.			   Charlottetown, PE
May 11, 2024 (19 – 32)

GARVEY, Kathryn Margaret	 Gerald Garvey (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Kathryn Margaret Muttart)			   494 Granville Street
Calgary			   Summerside, PE
Alberta
May 11, 2024 (19 – 32)

JONES, Paul Allen	 Megan Robin Gillespie Jones	 Cox & Palmer
Sturgeon		  (AD.)	 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 11, 2024 (19 – 32)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1052	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 3, 2024

DEERE, Christopher John	 Michael Deere (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 4, 2024 (18 – 31)

MOYNAGH, Doris Jean	 Marilyn Ann Peacock (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 4, 2024 (18 – 31)

QUINN, Gerald Kenneth	 Isaac Abraham Quinn (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Charlottetown			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 4, 2024 (18 – 31)

ROSE, Sheldon Bruce	 Birdie Rose (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Red Point			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 4, 2024 (18 – 31)

WIGGINTON, Audrey Jean	 Merrill Heath Wigginton (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown			   141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 4, 2024 (18 – 31)

WOODINGTON, Marion Edith	 Claude Woodington (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 4, 2024 (18 – 31)

GALLANT, Sheila Ann	 Elizabeth Ann VanBeek (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Oyster Bed Bridge			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 4, 2024 (18 – 31)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

August 3, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1053

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name:	 103371 P.E.I. INC.
	 730 Dock Rd - Rte 150
	 Elmsdale, PE  C0B 1K0
Incorporation Date:	 July 24, 2024

Name:	 CHARLOTTETOWN GIFT CORNER  
	 INC.
	 3 Chancellor St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 0G1
Incorporation Date:	 July 29, 2024

Name:	 HARDINGS COMPASSION FIRST  
	 CARE SERVICES LTD.
	 674 Water St E
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 4J1
Incorporation Date:	 July 25, 2024

Name:	 HL RENOVATION AND 
	 HANDYMAN SERVICES LTD.
	 27 Penzie Lynn Dr
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H1
Incorporation Date:	 July 29, 2024

Name:	 SHEEN TRANSPORT INC.
	 6700 Rte 12
	 Tyne Valley, PE  C0B 2C0
Incorporation Date:	 July 26, 2024
31

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Business Corporations Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amalgamation has been issued to:

103325 P.E.I. INC.
MARITIME PRECAST PRODUCTS (2011) 
	 LTD.
Amalgamating Companies
MARITIME PRECAST PRODUCTS (2011)  
	 LTD.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 July 25, 2024
31

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF CHANGE 
OF CORPORATE NAME
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment which includes a change in name 
has been issued to:

Former Name:	 SIDER CHIROPRACTIC INC.
New Name:	 SIDER CHIROPRACTIC AND 
	 HEALTH ASSOCIATES INC.
Effective Date:	 July 29, 2024
31

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that a Notice 
of Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 SOPHIA’S PIANO&ART STUDIO
Owner:	Jihye Kang
	 107 Heron Av 
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 5S2
Registration Date:	 July 25, 2024
31



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1054	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 3, 2024

Name:	 ATLANTIC CONCRETE LIFTING
Owner:	758145 NB Inc.
	 660 Knowlesville Rd
	 Knowlesville, NB  E7L 4N8
Registration Date:	 July 23, 2024

Name:	 SYNERGY PEI TECHNOLOGY  
	 SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Montague Computer 1997 Inc.
	 7351 Commercial Rd - Rte 4
	 Milltown Cross, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 July 24, 2024

Name:	 ISLE CONCRETE
Owner:	102687 P.E.I. Inc.
	 241 Kelvin Rd - Rte 109
	 Kensington, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 July 24, 2024

Name:	 AYR BAY HOUSE
Owner:	Peter Eugene Rossiter
	 1353 Greenwich Rd - Rte 313
	 PO Box 35
	 St Peters, PE  C0A 2A0
Registration Date:	 July 24, 2024

Name:	 SECURITAS TECHNOLOGY  
	 CANADA
Owner:	First National Alarmcap LP/  
	 Premiere Societe en Commandite  
	 Nationale Alarmcap
	 1700 - 242 Hargrave Street
	 Winnipeg, MB  R3C 0V1
Registration Date:	 July 24, 2024

Name:	 SECURITAS TECHNOLOGIE  
	 CANADA
Owner:	First National Alarmcap LP/  
	 Premiere Societe en Commandite  
	 Nationale Alarmcap
	 1700 - 242 Hargrave Street
	 Winnipeg, MB  R3C 0V1
Registration Date:	 July 24, 2024

Name:	 SECURITAS TECHNOLOGY
Owner:	First National Alarmcap LP/ 
	 Premiere Societe en Commandite  
	 Nationale Alarmcap
	 1700 - 242 Hargrave Street
	 Winnipeg, MB  R3C 0V1
Registration Date:	 July 24, 2024

NOTICE OF CHANGE 
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s. 81.1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act the following corporation 
has changed its corporate name: 

Former Name:	 GEORGETOWN BATTERY 
	 POINT HOMEOWNERS  
	 ASSOCIATION INC.
New Name:	 BURNT POINT  
	 HOMEOWNERS  
	 ASSOCIATION INC.
Effective Date:	 June 21, 2024
31

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 LA CABAÑA DE UDAL VACATION  
	 RENTAL
Owner:	Shalee Marie Udal
	 52 Marion Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1A 2A3
Registration Date:	 July 22, 2024

Name:	 ACROSS THE BOARD 
	 INTEGRATIONS
Owner:	Curtis Klein
	 55 Pine Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6S1
Registration Date:	 July 22, 2024

Name:	 RUBY’S ONLINE SHOP IN 
	 CANADA
Owner:	Ruby Javier Tabugay
	 265 MacEwen Rd
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 5V2
Registration Date:	 July 23, 2024

Name:	 CONNOR MANN TRUCKING
Owner:	Connor Mann
	 1212 Freetown Rd - Rte 8
	 Freetown, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 July 23, 2024



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

August 3, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1055

Name:	 SEA YOU THERE CATERING
Owner:	Jessica Whalen
	 1071 Loyalist Rd - Rte 256
	 Milton Station, PE  C0A 1Y0
Registration Date:	 July 26, 2024

Name:	 FAY’S EMPATHIC & DIVINE 
	 HEALING
Owner:	Elizabeth Fay
	 6 Lupine St, Apt 204
	 Montague, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 July 26, 2024

Name:	 LOGAN RICHARD MUSIC
Owner:	Logan Emmett Richard
	 57 Fitzroy St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1R4
Registration Date:	 July 26, 2024

Name:	 MOSNIER PROPERTIES
Owner:	Andrew Mosnier
	 26 Squashberry Lane
	 Stittsville, ON  K2V 0K2
Registration Date:	 July 26, 2024

Name:	 GOLEY’ DRYWALL
Owner:	Cory Goley
	 132 Hyde Point Rd
	 Meadowbank, PE  C0A 1H1
Owner:	Sean Goley
	 132 Hyde Point Rd
	 Meadowbank, PE  C0A 1H1
Registration Date:	 July 27, 2024

Name:	 YOUNG SHOTS PHOTOGRAPHY
Owner:	Carolyn H Young
	 756 City View Dr
	 Mermaid, PE  C1B 0V8
Registration Date:	 July 27, 2024

Name:	 SBR TRANSPORTATION
Owner:	Suellen Janet Clow
	 20 Lakeview Dr
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H5
Registration Date:	 July 29, 2024

Name:	 PURPLE HAT PUBLISHING
Owner:	Hayden Xavier Rajamanie
	 873 East Suffolk Rd - Rte 229
	 Suffolk, PE  C1C 0G3
Registration Date:	 July 29, 2024

Name:	 SECURITAS TECHNOLOGIE
Owner:	First National Alarmcap LP/ 
	 Premiere Societe en Commandite  
	 Nationale Alarmcap
	 1700 - 242 Hargrave Street
	 Winnipeg, MB  R3C 0V1
Registration Date:	 July 24, 2024

Name:	 SECURITAS
Owner:	First National Alarmcap LP/ 
	 Premiere Societe en Commandite  
	 Nationale Alarmcap
	 1700 - 242 Hargrave Street
	 Winnipeg, MB  R3C 0V1
Registration Date:	 July 24, 2024

Name:	 YUNTOURISM
Owner:	103365 P.E.I. Inc.
	 204 Shakespeare Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 4B7
Registration Date:	 July 24, 2024

Name:	 A. MURPHY ELECTRIC
Owner:	Andrew Murphy
	 914 Rte 10
	 Augustine Cove, PE  C0B 1X0
Registration Date:	 July 24, 2024

Name:	 FEELS LIKE HOME BOUTIQUE
Owner:	Gail Mary Gaudet
	 10159 Rte 14
	 Roseville, PE  C0B 1K0
Registration Date:	 July 25, 2024

Name:	 SARAH TIBBETTS HOLISTIC  
	 HEALTH
Owner:	Sarah Tibbetts
	 58 Ducks Lg, Apt 308
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 0L2
Registration Date:	 July 25, 2024

Name:	 RTM CARPENTRY SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Randy Thane Matthews
	 1372 Rte 12
	 Central Lot 16, PE  C0B 1T0
Registration Date:	 July 26, 2024

Name:	 POSTMEDIA DISTRIBUTION 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Postmedia Network Inc.
	 365 Bloor Street East, 12th Floor
	 Toronto, ON  M4W 3L4
Registration Date:	 July 26, 2024



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1056	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 3, 2024

NOTICE
The Criminal Code of Canada

Qualified Technician

Under authority vested in me by subsection 
320.4(a) of the Criminal Code of Canada, 
I hereby designate the following candidate 
employed by the Royal Canadian Mounted 
Police:

Thomas John Pryor Stewart 

as a person that is qualified, for the purposes 
of Part VIII.1 of the Criminal Code of Canada, 
to operate an approved instrument, the Intox 
EC/IR II, and therefore is a “Qualified Techni-
cian” in respect of breath samples within the 
province of Prince Edward Island.

Dated this 29th of July, 2024.

Hon. Bloyce Thompson
Minister of Justice and Public Safety 

and Attorney General
31

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CL – NO. 31

August 3, 2024

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Amalgamations
103325 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1053
Maritime Precast Products (2011) Ltd. ......1053

Change of Corporate Name
Sider Chiropractic and Health Associates 
	 Inc. .......................................................1053
Sider Chiropractic Inc. ...............................1053

Incorporations
103371 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1053
Charlottetown Gift Corner Inc. ..................1053
Hardings Compassion First Care 
	 Services Ltd. ........................................1053
HL Renovation and Handyman Services 
	 Ltd. .......................................................1053
Sheen Transport Inc. ..................................1053

Intention to Discontinue
Diamond Computing Inc. ...........................1056

Name:	 PREVENTATIVE HEALTH BY 
	 BLAKE
Owner:	Blake Edmond Arsenault
	 188 Norwood Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 0E1
Registration Date:	 July 29, 2024

Name:	 CAPSTONE ETFS
Owner:	Capstone Asset Management Inc.
	 #211-17660 65A Avenue
	 Surrey, BC  V3S 5N4
Registration Date:	 July 29, 2024

Name:	 TRIPLESTRAT DIGITAL AGENCY
Owner:	Rachel Noel Savoie
	 10 Daisy Crt
	 Chelton, PE  C0B 1A0
Registration Date:	 July 29, 2024

Name:	 SUNRISE BREAKFAST & CAFE
Owner:	Cy Yumi Catering Management Co.,  
	 Ltd.
	 271 Water St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 1B5
Registration Date:	 July 29, 2024
31

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF INTENTION 
TO DISCONTINUE

NOTICE is hereby given that Diamond 
Computing Inc., a body corporate, duly incor-
porated under the laws of the Province of Prince 
Edward Island, intends to make application to 
continue as a corporation under the Canada 
Business Corporations Act as if it had been 
incorporated under the laws of that jurisdiction 
and to discontinue as a company pursuant to 
the provisions of the Business Corporations 
Act of Prince Edward Island. The company 
will be continued under the name Diamond 
Computing and Information Technology 
Services Inc.

DATED this 22nd day of July, 2024.

Ben Howard
Solicitor for the Applicant

Cox & Palmer
Barristers & Solicitors

31



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

August 3, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1057

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Dissolutions
Sophia’s Piano&Art Studio.........................1053

Registrations
A. Murphy Electric.....................................1055
Across the Board Integrations.....................1054
Atlantic Concrete Lifting............................1054
Ayr Bay House............................................1054
Capstone ETFs............................................1056
Connor Mann Trucking...............................1054
Fay’s Empathic & Divine Healing..............1055
Feels Like Home Boutique.........................1055
Goley’ Drywall............................................1055
Isle Concrete...............................................1054
La Cabaña de Udal Vacation Rental...........1054
Logan Richard Music..................................1055
Mosnier Properties......................................1055
Postmedia Distribution Services.................1055
Preventative Health By Blake.....................1056
Purple Hat Publishing.................................1055
RTM Carpentry Solutions...........................1055
Ruby’s Online Shop In Canada...................1054
Sarah Tibbetts Holistic Health....................1055
SBR Transportation.....................................1055
Sea You There Catering..............................1055
Securitas......................................................1055
Securitas Technologie.................................1055
Securitas Technology..................................1054
Securitas Technologie Canada....................1054
Securitas Technology Canada.....................1054
Sunrise Breakfast & Cafe............................1056
Synergy PEI Technology Solutions............1054
Triplestrat Digital Agency...........................1056
Young Shots Photography...........................1055
Yuntourism..................................................1055

COMPANIES ACT
Change of Corporate Name
Burnt Point Homeowners Association 
	 Inc. .......................................................1054
Georgetown Battery Point Homeowners 
	 Association Inc. ...................................1054

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Birt, Ivan Leroy...........................................1035
Chandler, Lorraine Lynne...........................1035
Gardiner, Craig Sheldon.............................1035
Lelis, Sharon Anne......................................1035

Executors’ Notices
Arsenault, Joseph Leo.................................1033
Ching, Carol Anne......................................1033
Christensen, Dale........................................1033
Crowdis, Ronda Macleod............................1033
Dixon, Dora Marie......................................1033
Ferguson, Don Bruce, Sr. ...........................1034
Harris, Florence Lorraine............................1034
Holland, Vivian Margaret...........................1034
MacCallum, David Bruce...........................1034
MacLauchlan, Marjorie E. .........................1034
McNally, Everett.........................................1034
Pringle, Elizabeth Jean (“Joyce”)...............1034
Rayner, Seifert E. .......................................1034
Thomas, Shelley..........................................1035
Wall, James Montgomery...........................1035

MISCELLANEOUS
Criminal Code of Canada
Qualified Technician
	 Stewart, Thomas John Pryor.....................1056

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting King’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA, PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND, IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME (Business Corporations Act)
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME (Companies Act)
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DISCONTINUE
	NOTICE - The Criminal Code of Canada - Qualified Technician
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER



